
SPECIAL NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS
FOR

PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES 8 ADA COINPLIANCE AT VARIOUS
LOCATIONS ON HAWAII

FEDERAL-AID PROJECT NO. CMAQ4100(66)
DISTRICTS OF SOUTH HILO, PUMA, KA'U AND NORTH KONA

ISLAND OF HAWAII

The following provisions take precedence over all bid documents.

For expediting of bid award, apparent low bidder shall submit copies of
DCCA, DLIR and an original or certified copy of the Tax Clearance
within 5 calendar days of bid opening to the Project Manager listed on
page P-1 on the Proposal.

A non-mandatory pre-bid meeting is set for October 13, 2004 at
9:00a.m. at the Kakuhihewa Building, 601 Kamokila Blvd, Room 609,
Kapolei, Hawaii 96707.

The intent of this contract is to begin the construction work for this
project soon after the project is awarded. Therefore, in the best
interest of the public, the Department expects to issue the Notice to
Proceed to the Contractor within 30 calendar days from the date of
execution of the contract but no later than December 28, 2004.

4. The Contractor shall coordinate their traffic control with the State. The
Contractor is referred to Section 645 of the Special Provisions, and will

be required to submit traffic control plans to the Engineer for approval
for situations which are not covered by the generic traffic control plans.

5. The Contractor shall submit to the Department within 2 days after the
Notice to Proceed written evidence that the Contractor ordered the
necessary materials specified for this project.

The contractor is expected to submit a site specific BMP to the
Construction Engineer within 7 calendar days after the project award
date and needs to obtain approval from Department of Health, Clean
Water Branch before Notice to Proceed date.

7. Estimated construction cost of this project is between $750,000 to
$1,100,000.

9/9/04



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notice To Bidders

Instructions for Contractor's Licensing

Notice of Requirement for Affirmative Action to Ensure
Equal Employment Opportunity (Executive Order 11246)

General Information Regarding
Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBEs)

Regulatory Requirements for Federal Aid Projects Regarding
Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBEs)

Required Federal-Aid Contract Provisions

Special Provisions Title Page

Special Provisions:

~
Section

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

DIVISION 100 —GENERAL PROVISIONS
Description Pages

Definitions And Terms 101-1a—101-11a
Bidding Requirements and Conditions 102-1a —102-6a
Award And Execution of Contract 103-1a —103-6a
Scope of Work 104-1a —104-12a
Control of Work 105-1a —105-14a
Control of Material 106-1a —106-7a
Legal Relations and Responsibility To Public 107-1a —107-12a
Prosecution And Progress 108-1a —108-26a
Measurement And Payment 109-1a —109-16a

DIVISION 200 EARTHWORK
Section

~ Description
201 Clearing And Grubbing
202 Removal Of Structures And Obstructions
209 Water Pollution And Erosion Control

Pages
201-1a —201-3a
202-1a —202-3a
209-1a —209-6a

CNIAQ%100(66)
1 5/25/04



301
302

304
310
312

Plant Mix Asphalt Concrete Base Course
Recycled Plant Mix Asphalt Concrete Base
Course
Aggregate Base Course
Brooming Off
Plant Mix Glassphalt Concrete Base Course

II
DIVISION 300 —BASES

~
Section

~
Description Pages

301-1a - 301-3a
302-1a —302-4a

304-1a —304-2a
310-1a
312-1a —312-4a

I DIVISION 400 —PAVEMENTS

~
Section ) Description

401 Asphalt Concrete Pavement
407 Bituminous Tack Coat

Pages
401-1a —401-22a
407-1a —407-2a

I DIVISION 500 -STRUCTURES

( Section ( Description Pages
503

~
Concrete Structures

~
503-1a —503-2a

I

( Section
601
602
604
608
609
617
621
622
623
624
629
636
645
650
655

699

Pages
601-1a —601-15a
602-1a
604-1a - 604-5a
608-1a - 608-3a
609-1a - 609-5a
617-1a
621-1a - 621-3a
622-1a —622-6a
623-1a - 623-13a
624-1a —624-2a
629-1a - 629-10a
636-1a —636-4a
645-1a - 645-13a
650-1a - 650-2a

DIVISION 600 - INCIDENTAL CONSTRUCTION

I Description I

Structural Concrete
Reinforcing Steel
Manholes, Inlets and Catch Basin
Sidewalks
Curb and/or Gutter
Planting Soil
Traffic Control Signs
Roadway Lighting System
Traffic Signal System
Water System
Pavement Markings
Field Office and Project Site Laboratory
Traffic Control Devices
Curb Ramps
Drilling Holes and Installing Dowel Reinforcing
Bars 655-1a
Mobilization 699-1a - 699-2a

CMAQ%100(66)
2 5/25/04



I DIVISION 700 —MATERIALS

( Section
~

Description I

702 Bituminous Materials
703 Aggregates
704 Masonry Units
705 Waterproofing
712

Miscellaneous
Luminaries for Roadway, Underpass, and Sign
Lighting
Light Source for Roadway Lighting Luminaries
Cables, Conductors and Wires
Controller Equipment (with Master Controller)
Traffic Signals and Appurtenances
Reflective Pavement Markers
Composition
Reflective Thermoplastic Compound
Pavement Markings
Hot Applied Rubberized Sealant
Luminary and Conductor Identification

713 Structural Steel and Related Materials
717 Gullet And Cullet-Made Materials

Pages
702-1a
703-1a - 703-10a
704-1a
705-1a

712.07-1a
712.29-1a - 712.29-3a

712.32-1a
712.34-1a - 712.34-2a
712.37-1a - 712.37-4a
712.39-1a - 712.39-3a
712.40-1a
712.53-1a

712.55-1a
712.57-1a
712.62-1a
713-1a —713-3a
717-1a - 717-2a

Requirement of Chapter 104, HRS
Wages and Hours of Employees on Public Works Law

Federal Wage Rates

Proposal Title Page

Proposal

Proposal Schedule

Supplement to Proposal Schedule

Confirmation by DBE

Surety Bid Bond

. P-1- P-7

. P-8 - P-12

P-13 - P-15

CMAQ%100(66)
3 5/25/04



Sample Forms

Contract

Performance Bond (Surety)

Performance Bond

Labor and Material Payment Bond (Surety)

Labor and Material Payment Bond

Disclosure of Lobbying Activities
Standard Form - LLL and LLL-A

Statement of Compliance
Form WH-348

Statement of Materials and Labor Used by Contractors on
Highway Construction Involving Federal Funds
Form FHWA-47

Prompt Payment Certification

Final Report of DBE Participation

Chapter 104, HRS Compliance Certificate

Certificate of Compliance for Final Payment

CMAQ-0100(66)
4 5/25/04


