## SPECIAL NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS FOR PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES & ADA COMPLIANCE AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS ON HAWAII FEDERAL-AID PROJECT NO. CMAQ-0100(66) DISTRICTS OF SOUTH HILO, PUNA, KA'U AND NORTH KONA ISLAND OF HAWAII

The following provisions take precedence over all bid documents.

- 1. For expediting of bid award, apparent low bidder shall submit copies of DCCA, DLIR and an original or certified copy of the Tax Clearance within 5 calendar days of bid opening to the Project Manager listed on page P-1 on the Proposal.
- 2. A non-mandatory pre-bid meeting is set for October 13, 2004 at 9:00a.m. at the Kakuhihewa Building, 601 Kamokila Blvd, Room 609, Kapolei, Hawaii 96707.
- 3. The intent of this contract is to begin the construction work for this project soon after the project is awarded. Therefore, in the best interest of the public, the Department expects to issue the Notice to Proceed to the Contractor within 30 calendar days from the date of execution of the contract but no later than December 28, 2004.
- 4. The Contractor shall coordinate their traffic control with the State. The Contractor is referred to Section 645 of the Special Provisions, and will be required to submit traffic control plans to the Engineer for approval for situations which are not covered by the generic traffic control plans.
- 5. The Contractor shall submit to the Department within 2 days after the Notice to Proceed written evidence that the Contractor ordered the necessary materials specified for this project.
- 6. The contractor is expected to submit a site specific BMP to the Construction Engineer within 7 calendar days after the project award date and needs to obtain approval from Department of Health, Clean Water Branch before Notice to Proceed date.
- 7. Estimated construction cost of this project is between \$750,000 to \$1,100,000.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notice To Bidders

Instructions for Contractor's Licensing

Notice of Requirement for Affirmative Action to Ensure Equal Employment Opportunity (Executive Order 11246)

General Information Regarding Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBEs)

Regulatory Requirements for Federal Aid Projects Regarding Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBEs)

**Required Federal-Aid Contract Provisions** 

**Special Provisions Title Page** 

**Special Provisions:** 

DIVISION 100 – GENERAL PROVISIONS		
Section	Description	Pages
101	Definitions And Terms	101-1a – 101-11a
102	Bidding Requirements and Conditions	102-1a - 102-6a
103	Award And Execution of Contract	103-1a - 103-6a
104	Scope of Work	104-1a - 104-12a
105	Control of Work	105-1a – 105-14a
106	Control of Material	106-1a – 106-7a
107	Legal Relations and Responsibility To Public	107-1a – 107-12a
108	Prosecution And Progress	108-1a - 108-26a
109	Measurement And Payment	109-1a - 109-16a

DIVISION 200 EARTHWORK			
Section	Description	Pages	
201	Clearing And Grubbing	201-1a - 201-3a	
202	Removal Of Structures And Obstructions	202-1a - 202-3a	
209	Water Pollution And Erosion Control	209-1a - 209-6a	

DIVISION 300 – BASES		
Section	Description	Pages
301	Plant Mix Asphalt Concrete Base Course	301-1a - 301-3a
302	Recycled Plant Mix Asphalt Concrete Base Course	302-1a – 302-4a
304	Aggregate Base Course	304-1a - 304-2a
310	Brooming Off	310-1a
312	Plant Mix Glassphalt Concrete Base Course	312-1a – 312-4a

DIVISION 400 – PAVEMENTS		
Section	Description	Pages
401	Asphalt Concrete Pavement	401-1a – 401-22a
407	Bituminous Tack Coat	407-1a – 407-2a

DIVISION 500 – STRUCTURES		
Section	Description	Pages
503	Concrete Structures	503-1a 503-2a

DIVISION 600 - INCIDENTAL CONSTRUCTION		
Section	Description	Pages
601	Structural Concrete	601-1a - 601-15a
602	Reinforcing Steel	602-1a
604	Manholes, Inlets and Catch Basin	604-1a - 604-5a
608	Sidewalks	608-1a - 608-3a
609	Curb and/or Gutter	609-1a - 609-5a
617	Planting Soil	617-1a
621	Traffic Control Signs	621-1a - 621-3a
622	Roadway Lighting System	622-1a - 622-6a
623	Traffic Signal System	623-1a - 623-13a
624	Water System	624-1a – 624-2a
629	Pavement Markings	629-1a - 629-10a
636	Field Office and Project Site Laboratory	636-1a - 636-4a
645	Traffic Control Devices	645-1a - 645-13a
650	Curb Ramps	650-1a - 650-2a
655	Drilling Holes and Installing Dowel Reinforcing	
	Bars	655-1a
699	Mobilization	699-1a - 699-2a

DIVISION 700 - MATERIALS		
Section	Description	Pages
702	Bituminous Materials	702-1a
703	Aggregates	703-1a - 703-10a
704	Masonry Units	704-1a
705	Waterproofing	705-1a
712		
Mis	cellaneous	712.07-1a
Luminaries for Roadway, Underpass, and Sign		712.29-1a - 712.29-3a
Ligi	hting	
Lig	nt Source for Roadway Lighting Luminaries	712.32-1a
Cal	oles, Conductors and Wires	712.34-1a - 712.34-2a
Coi	ntroller Equipment (with Master Controller)	712.37-1a - 712.37-4a
Tra	ffic Signals and Appurtenances	712.39-1a - 712.39-3a
Reflective Pavement Markers		712.40-1a
Composition		712.53-1a
Reflective Thermoplastic Compound		
Pavement Markings		712.55-1a
Hot Applied Rubberized Sealant		712.57-1a
Lur	ninary and Conductor Identification	712.62-1a
713	Structural Steel and Related Materials	713-1a - 713-3a
717	Cullet And Cullet-Made Materials	717-1a - 717-2a

Requirement of Chapter 104, HRS Wages and Hours of Employees on Public Works Law

Federal Wage Rates

Proposal Title Page

Proposal	P-1 - P-7
Proposal Schedule	P-8 - P-12
Supplement to Proposal Schedule	P-13 - P-15
Confirmation by DBE	

Surety Bid Bond

Sample Forms

Contract

Performance Bond (Surety)

Performance Bond

Labor and Material Payment Bond (Surety)

Labor and Material Payment Bond

Disclosure of Lobbying Activities Standard Form - LLL and LLL-A

Statement of Compliance Form WH-348

Statement of Materials and Labor Used by Contractors on Highway Construction Involving Federal Funds Form FHWA-47

**Prompt Payment Certification** 

Final Report of DBE Participation

Chapter 104, HRS Compliance Certificate

Certificate of Compliance for Final Payment